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 � Einleitung
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts, im 
Folgenden nur „Produkt“ genannt. 
Sie haben sich für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Montageanleitung ist fester Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält 
wichtige Hinweise zu Montage, Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Montage und der Verwendung des 
Produkts mit dem Produkt und allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen 
vertraut. Lesen Sie zu diesem Zweck sorgfältig die folgenden 
Montageanleitungen und Sicherheitshinweise. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die 
angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Heben Sie diese Anleitung gut auf. 
Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte 
unbedingt mit aus.

 � Lieferumfang
1 Whiteboard
3 Magnete  
1 Tafelwischer 
1 Marker mit einem magnetischen Stifthalter 
2 Wanddübel 
2 Schrauben
1 Montageanleitung

 � Reinigung und Pflege
Reinigungsanweisungen
1. Tafelreiniger verwenden, um zunächst die Schrift zu entfernen.
2. Whiteboard mit einem feuchten, sauberen Tuch abwischen.
3. Mit einem trockenen Tuch trocken reiben.
4. Whiteboard innerhalb von zwei Tagen nach dem Beschreiben 

reinigen.

 � Entsorgung 
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie 
über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

Das Produkt inkl. Zubehör und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind 
recyclebar und unterliegen einer erweiterten Herstellerverantwortung. 
Entsorgen Sie diese getrennt, den abgebildeten Info-tri 
(Sortierinformation) folgend, für eine bessere Abfallbehandlung.
Das Triman-Logo gilt nur für Frankreich.

 � Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien hergestellt und 
vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Produkts 
gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise durch 
unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie eingeschränkt.

Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. 
Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den 
Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als 
Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs 
vorhanden sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken des Produkts 
gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen Material- 
oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es – nach unserer Wahl 
– kostenlos für Sie reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlängert 
sich durch einen stattgegebenen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt 
auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder unsachgemäß 
verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie 
erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, 
und somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, Schläuche, 
Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter 
oder Teile aus Glas.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anspruchs zu gewährleisten, 
beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise:

Halten Sie den Originalkaufbeleg und die Artikelnummer (IAN 
416713_2210) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

Sie finden die Artikelnummer auf dem Typenschild, einer Gravur auf 
dem Produkt, der Startseite der Montageanleitung (unten links) oder als 
Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des Produkts.

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, wenden Sie 
sich zunächst telefonisch oder per E-Mail an die unten aufgeführte 
Serviceabteilung.

Sobald das Produkt als defekt erfasst wurde, können Sie es kostenlos an 
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift zurücksenden. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass Sie den Originalkaufbeleg (Kassenbon) sowie eine kurze, schriftliche 
Beschreibung beilegen, in der die Einzelheiten des Defekts und der 
Zeitpunkt des Auftretens dargelegt sind.

 � Service 
  Service Deutschland

 Tel.:  0800 5435 111
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.de

  Service Österreich
 Tel.:  0800 292726
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz
 Tel.:  0800562153
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.ch 

 

 � Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new product, hereafter 
referred to only as “the product”. 
You have chosen a high-quality product. The assembly instructions 
form an integral part of this product. It contains important information 
on assembly, safety, use and disposal. Prior to assembly and use of 
the product, familiarise yourself with the product and all operation 
and safety notes. For this purpose, carefully read the following 
assembly instructions and safety notes. 
Only use the product as described and for the applications stated. 
Keep this manual in a safe place. If you hand the product on to third 
parties, all documentation must be passed on as well.

 � Scope of delivery
1 White board
3 Magnets
1 Eraser
1 Marker with a magnetic pen holder
2 Wall plugs
2 Screws
1 Assembly instruction

 � Cleaning and Care
Cleaning instructions :
1. Use the eraser to first remove the writing.
2. Wipe the board with a damp, clean cloth.
3. Wipe dry with a clean cloth.
4. Clean the whiteboard no later than two days after writing.

 � Disposal
The packaging is made of environmentally friendly materials, which 
may be disposed of through your local recycling facilities.
Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of how to 
dispose of your wornout product.

The product incl. accessories and packaging materials are recyclable 
and are subject to extended producer responsibility.   
Dispose them separately, following the illustrated Info-tri (sorting 
information), for better waste treatment. 
The Triman logo is valid in France only.

 � Warranty
The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines and 
meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of material or 
manufacturing defects you have legal rights against the retailer of this 
product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our warranty 
detailed below. 

The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of purchase. The 
warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Keep the original 
sales receipt in a safe location as this document is required as proof 
of purchase. 

Any damage or defects already present at the time of purchase must 
be reported without delay after unpacking the product. 

Should the product show any fault in materials or manufacture within 
3 years from the date of purchase, we will repair or replace it – at our 
choice – free of charge to you. The warranty period is not extended 
as a result of a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and 
repaired parts. 

This warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or 
used or maintained improperly. 

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This warranty 
does not cover product parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus 
considered consumables (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batteries, tubes, 
cartridges), nor damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

Warranty claim procedure

To ensure quick processing of your claim, observe the following 
instructions:

Make sure to have the original sales receipt and the item number 
(IAN 416713_2210) available as proof of purchase.

You can find the item number on the rating plate, an engraving on the 
product, on the front page of the assembly instructions (bottom left), 
or as a sticker on the rear or bottom of the product.

If functional or other defects occur, contact the service department 
listed below either by telephone or by e-mail.

Once the product has been recorded as defective you can return it 
free of charge to the service address that will be provided to you. 
Ensure to enclose the proof of purchase (sales receipt) and a short, 
written description outlining the details of the defect and when it 
occurred.

 � Service
  Service Great Britain

 Tel.:  08000569216
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.co.uk

  Service Ireland
 Tel.:  1800 200736
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.ie

 

 � Introduction
Nous vous félicitons pour l‘achat de votre nouveau produit, ci-après 
dénommé uniquement « le produit ». 
Vous avez opté pour un produit de grande qualité. Le manuel 
d’assemblage fait partie intégrante de ce produit. Il contient des 
informations importantes sur l’assemblage, la sécurité, l’utilisation et la 
mise au rebut. Avant d’assembler et d’utiliser le produit, familiarisez-
vous avec le produit et toutes les notes de fonctionnement et de 
sécurité. À cet effet, lisez attentivement les instructions d’assemblage 
et les notes de sécurité suivantes. 
Utilisez uniquement le produit comme décrit et pour les applications 
indiquées. Conservez ce manuel en lieu sûr. Si vous remettez le 
produit à des tiers, tous les documents doivent également être remis.

 � Contenu de la livraison
1 Tableau blanc
3 Aimants
1 Gomme
1 Marqueur avec un support de crayon magnétique
2 Prises murales
2 Vis
1 Manuel d’assemblage

 � Nettoyage et entretien
Instructions générales de nettoyage :
1. Utilisez d’abord la gomme pour éliminer les écritures.
2. Essuyez le tableau avec un chiffon humide et propre.
3. Essuyez avec un chiffon propre.
4. Nettoyez le tableau blanc au plus tard deux jours après avoir 

écrit dessus.

 � Mise au rebut
L’emballage se compose de matières recyclables pouvant être mises 
au rebut dans les déchetteries locales.
Votre mairie ou votre municipalité vous renseigneront sur les 
possibilités de mise au rebut des produits usagés.

Le produit ainsi que les accessoires et les matériaux d’emballage sont 
recyclables et relèvent de la responsabilité élargie du producteur.   
Éliminez-les séparément, en suivant l’Info-tri illustrée, dans l’intérêt d’un 
meilleur traitement des déchets. 
Le logo Triman n’est valable qu’en France.

 � Garantie
Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation
Lorsque l‘acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la 
garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l‘acquisition ou 
de la réparation d‘un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par 
la garantie, toute période d‘immobilisation d‘au moins sept jours vient 
s‘ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir. Cette période 
court à compter de la demande d‘intervention de l‘acheteur ou de la 
mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à 
disposition est postérieure à la demande d‘intervention.

Sie benötigen • You need • Vous avez 
besoin • U hebt nodig • Potrzebne będą 
• Potřebujete • Potrebujete • Necesita • Du 
skal bruge følgende • Cosa serve • Szükséges 
• Potrebujete • Što vam je potrebno • Veți 
avea nevoie de • Нуждаете се от • Τι 
χρειάζεστε

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale souscrite, le vendeur 
reste tenu des défauts de conformité du bien et des vices rédhibitoires 
dans les conditions prévues aux articles L217-4 à L217-13 du Code 
de la consommation et aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du Code 
Civil.

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de 
conformité existant lors de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de 
l‘emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l‘installation lorsque 
celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa 
responsabilité.

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1°  S´il est propre à l‘usage habituellement attendu d‘un bien 

semblable et, le cas échéant :
•  s‘il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et 

posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l‘acheteur 
sous forme d‘échantillon ou de modèle ;

•  s‘il présente les qualités qu‘un acheteur peut légitimement 
attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par 
le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l‘étiquetage ;

2°  Ou s‘il présente les caractéristiques définies d‘un commun 
accord par les parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial 
recherché par l‘acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et 
que ce dernier a accepté.

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation
L‘action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien.

Article 1641 du Code civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de 
la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l‘usage auquel on la 
destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l‘acheteur ne l‘aurait 
pas acquise, ou n‘en aurait donné qu‘un moindre prix, s‘il les avait 
connus.

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil
L‘action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par 
l‘acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte 
du vice.

Les pièces détachées indispensables à l’utilisation du produit sont 
disponibles pendant la durée de la garantie du produit.

Le produit a été fabriqué selon des directives de qualité strictes, puis 
soigneusement examiné avant la livraison. En cas de défauts matériels 
ou de fabrication, vous avez des droits légaux vis-à-vis du revendeur 
de ce produit. Vos droits légaux ne sont pas limités de quelque 
manière que ce soit par notre garantie détaillée ci-dessous. 

La garantie de ce produit est de 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat. 
La période de garantie commence à la date d’achat. Conservez 
l’original du reçu de vente en lieu sûr, car ce document est exigé 
comme preuve d’achat. 

Les dommages ou les défauts déjà présents lors de l’achat doivent 
être signalés sans délai après avoir déballé le produit. 

Si le produit présente un défaut matériel ou de fabrication dans un 
délai de 3 ans suivant la date d‘achat, nous le réparerons ou le 
remplacerons, à notre discrétion, sans frais supplémentaires pour 
vous. La période de garantie n’est pas étendue suite à l’acceptation 
d’une réclamation. Cela s’applique également aux pièces remplacées 
et réparées. 

Cette garantie est annulée si le produit a été endommagé ou utilisé/
entretenu incorrectement. 

La garantie couvre les défauts matériels et de fabrication. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les pièces du produit soumises à une usure 
normale, considérées de ce fait comme des consommables (p. ex., 
piles, piles rechargeables, tubes, cartouches), ni les dommages 
occasionnés aux pièces fragiles, telles que les interrupteurs ou les 
éléments en verre.

Procédure de réclamation au titre de la garantie

Pour garantir un traitement rapide de votre réclamation, respectez les 
instructions suivantes :

Assurez-vous de disposer de l’original du reçu de vente et du numéro 
d’article (IAN 416713_2210) comme preuve d’achat.

Vous trouverez le numéro d’article sur la plaque signalétique, une 
gravure sur le produit, la première page des instructions d’assemblage 
(en bas à gauche) ou sous la forme d’une étiquette à l’arrière ou sur 
la partie inférieure du produit.

ca. / approx. / env. 3 mm



Si un défaut fonctionnel ou autre survient, contactez le service client 
indiqué ci-dessous, par téléphone ou par e-mail.

Une fois le produit enregistré comme défectueux, vous pourrez 
le retourner gratuitement à l’adresse du service qui vous a été 
communiquée. Veillez à joindre la preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse) et 
une brève description écrite décrivant les détails du défaut et la date 
à laquelle il s’est produit.

 � Service après-vente
  Service après-vente France

 Tél.:  0800904879
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.fr

  Service après-vente Belgique
 Tél.:  080071011
 Tél.:  80023970 (Luxembourg)
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.be

  

 � Inleiding
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit nieuwe product. 
U hebt een product van hoge kwaliteit gekozen. De 
montagehandleiding maakt integraal deel uit van dit product. 
Deze bevat belangrijke informatie over de veiligheid, het gebruik 
en de verwijdering. Voordat het product in elkaar wordt gezet en 
gebruikt, maak uzelf vertrouwd met het product, en alle gebruiks- en 
veiligheidsvoorschriften. Lees hiervoor zorgvuldig de volgende montage-
instructies en veiligheidsvoorschriften. 
Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven en voor de aangegeven 
toepassingen. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing op een veilige plaats. 
Als u het product aan derden overdraagt, moet ook alle documentatie 
worden doorgegeven.

 � Leveringsomvang
1 Whiteboard
3 Magneten
1 Bordenwisser
1 Markeerstift met magnetische stifthouder
2 Muurpluggen
2 Schroeven
1 Montage-instructies

 � Reiniging en onderhoud
Reinigingsinstructies:
1. Gebruik de bordenwisser om het bord te wissen.
2. Veeg het bord schoon met een vochtige, schone doek.
3. Veeg droog met een schone doek.
4. Reinig het whiteboard maximaal twee dagen na het schrijven.

 � Afvoer
De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke grondstoffen die u via de 
plaatselijke recyclingcentra kunt afvoeren.
Informatie over de mogelijkheden om het uitgediende product na 
gebruik te verwijderen, verstrekt uw gemeentelijke overheid.

Het product, waaronder het toebehoren, en de verpakkingsmaterialen 
kunnen worden gerecycled en zijn onderhevig aan een uitgebreide 
verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant.   
Gooi ze apart weg, overeenkomstig de aangegeven Info-tri 
(informatie over afvalscheiding), voor een beter afvalbeheer.
Het Triman-logo geldt alleen voor Frankrijk.

 � Garantie
Het product is vervaardigd volgens strikte kwaliteitsrichtlijnen en 
is zorgvuldig onderzocht vóór levering. In geval van materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten heeft u wettelijke rechten richting de verkoper van dit 
product. Uw wettelijke rechten worden op geen enkele wijze beperkt 
door onze garantie zoals hieronder beschreven. 

De garantie voor dit product is 3 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. 
De garantieperiode gaat in op de datum van aankoop. Bewaar de 
originele kassabon op een veilige plaats, want dit document is nodig 
als bewijs van aankoop. 

Eventuele schade of gebreken die op het moment van aankoop reeds 
aanwezig zijn, moeten onmiddellijk na het uitpakken van het product 
worden gemeld. 

Mocht het product binnen 3 jaar na aankoopdatum een materiaal- 
of fabricagefout vertonen, dan zullen wij het - naar onze keuze 
- kosteloos voor u repareren of vervangen. De garantieperiode wordt 
niet verlengd als gevolg van de toekenning van een claim. Dit geldt 
ook voor vervangen en gerepareerde onderdelen. 

Deze garantie vervalt als het product is beschadigd, of onjuist is 
gebruikt of onderhouden. 

De garantie dekt materiaal- of fabricagefouten. Deze garantie geldt 
niet voor onderdelen die aan normale slijtage onderhevig zijn en dus 
als verbruiksartikelen worden beschouwd (bv. batterijen, oplaadbare 
accu’s, etc.), noch voor schade aan breekbare onderdelen.

Afwikkeling in geval van garantie

Voor een snelle verwerking van uw claim dient u de volgende 
instructies in acht te nemen:

Zorg ervoor dat u de originele kassabon en het artikelnummer (IAN 
416713_2210) bij de hand hebt als bewijs van aankoop.

U vindt het artikelnummer op het typeplaatje, op de voorpagina van 
de montagehandleiding (linksonder), of als sticker op de achter- of 
onderkant van het product.

Neem bij functionele of andere defecten telefonisch of per e-mail 
contact op met de hieronder vermelde servicedienst.

Zodra het product als defect is geregistreerd, kunt u het kosteloos 
terugsturen naar het serviceadres dat u wordt meegedeeld. Zorg 
ervoor dat u het aankoopbewijs (aankoopbon) en een korte, 
schriftelijke beschrijving met de details van het defect en wanneer het 
zich heeft voorgedaan, bijvoegt.

 � Service
  Service Nederland

 Tel.:  08000225537
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.nl

  Service België
 Tel.:  080071011
 Tel.:  80023970 (Luxemburg)
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.be

 � Wprowadzenie
Gratulujemy zakupu Państwa nowego produktu, który dalej zwany 
będzie wyłącznie „produktem”. 
Wybrali Państwo produkt wysokiej jakości. Instrukcja montażu stanowi 
integralną część produktu. Podane są w niej ważne informacje 
dotyczące montażu, bezpieczeństwa, użytkowania i utylizacji. Przed 
złożeniem i rozpoczęciem używania produktu należy zapoznać się 
z produktem i wszystkimi informacjami dotyczącymi jego obsługi i 
bezpieczeństwa. W tym celu należy uważnie przeczytać poniższą 
instrukcję montażu oraz informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. 
Produktu należy używać wyłącznie w sposób opisany i tylko do 
wskazanych celów. Instrukcję należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym 
miejscu. W przypadku przekazania produktu stronie trzeciej należy 
dołączyć do niego również całą dokumentację.

 � Zakres dostawy
1 Biała tablica
3 Magnesy
1 Zmazywaczka
1 Marker z magnetycznym uchwytem na pisak
2 Kołki do mocowania na ścianie
2 Śruby
1 Instrukcja montażu

 � Czyszczenie i utrzymanie
Instrukcja czyszczenia:
1. Aby zmazać zapisany tekst, należy najpierw użyć zmazywaczki.
2. Zetrzeć tablicę wilgotną, czystą ściereczką.
3. Wytrzeć do sucha czystą szmatką.
4. Białą tablicę należy czyścić nie później niż dwa dni po jej 

zapisaniu.

 � Utylizacja
Opakowanie wykonane jest z materiałów przyjaznych dla 
środowiska, które można przekazać do utylizacji w lokalnym punkcie 
przetwarzania surowców wtórnych.
Informacji na temat możliwości utylizacji wyeksploatowanego 
produktu udziela urząd gminy lub miasta.

Produkt, w tym akcesoria i materiały opakowaniowe, nadają się do 
recyklingu i podlegają rozszerzonej odpowiedzialności producenta.   
Wyrzuć je osobno, zgodnie z ilustracją przedstawiającą informacje o 
sortowaniu, aby zapewnić lepszą utylizację odpadów. 
Logo Triman jest ważne tylko dla Francji.

 � Gwarancja
Produkt wyprodukowano zgodnie z wysokimi standardami jakości 
i przed wysyłką poddano skrupulatnej kontroli. W przypadku wad 
materiałowych lub produkcyjnych nabywcy przysługuje ustawowe 
prawo do dochodzenia swoich roszczeń u sprzedawcy produktu. 
Niniejsza gwarancja w żaden sposób nie ogranicza ustawowych 
praw nabywcy produktu. 

Produkt jest objęty 3-letnią gwarancją liczoną od daty zakupu. 
Okres gwarancyjny rozpoczyna się z datą zakupu. Ponieważ jest 
to dokument wymagany jako dowód zakupu, oryginał paragonu 
kasowego należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu. 

Jakiekolwiek usterki lub uszkodzenia występujące w produkcie już 
w chwili zakupu należy zgłosić niezwłocznie po rozpakowaniu 
produktu. 

W przypadku wystąpienia wad materiałowych lub wykonawczych 
w okresie 3 lat od daty zakupu, producent dokonuje – według 
własnej oceny – bezpłatnej naprawy lub wymiany produktu. Okres 
gwarancyjny nie ulega przedłużeniu wskutek uznania roszczenia 
z tytułu gwarancji. Dotyczy to także części wymienionych lub 
poddanych naprawie. 

Jeśli produkt zostanie uszkodzony lub będzie używany lub 
serwisowany w niewłaściwy sposób, niniejsza gwarancja zostaje 
unieważniona. 

Świadczenie gwarancyjne obejmuje wady materiałowe i fabryczne. 
Gwarancja nie obejmuje części produktu ulegających normalnemu 
zużyciu, uznawanych za części eksploatacyjne (np. baterie, baterie 
akumulatorowe, węże, wkłady) ani uszkodzeń części delikatnych, np. 
przełączników lub elementów szklanych.

Sposób postępowania w przypadku naprawy 
gwarancyjnej

Aby zapewnić szybkie rozpatrzenie Państwa roszczenia, prosimy 
stosować się do następujących wskazówek:

Przygotować numer artykułu (IAN 416713_2210) oraz oryginalny 
paragon jako dowód zakupu.

Numer artykułu znaleźć można na tabliczce znamionowej, jako napis 
wygrawerowany na produkcie, na stronie tytułowej instrukcji montażu 
(na dole po lewej) lub jako naklejkę z tyłu lub na spodzie produktu.

W razie wystąpienia błędów w działaniu lub innych wad, należy 
skontaktować się z podanym niżej działem serwisowym telefonicznie 
lub pocztą elektroniczną.

Po zarejestrowaniu produktu jako uszkodzony można go bezpłatnie 
zwrócić na adres serwisu, który zostanie Państwu podany. Należy 
pamiętać o dołączeniu dowodu zakupu (paragonu kasowego) oraz 
krótkiego, pisemnego opisu usterki wraz z informacją o tym, kiedy do 
niej doszło.

 � Serwis
  Serwis Polska

 Tel.:  008004911946
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.pl

 � Úvod
Blahopřejeme vám ke koupi vašeho nového výrobku, dále 
označovaného pouze jako „výrobek“. 
Vybrali jste si vysoce kvalitní výrobek. Montážní návod tvoří nedílnou 
součást tohoto výrobku. Obsahuje důležité informace o montáži, 
bezpečnosti, použití a likvidaci. Před použitím a sestavením výrobku 
se seznamte s výrobkem a všemi provozními a bezpečnostními 
pokyny. Za tímto účelem si pečlivě přečtěte následující montážní 
a bezpečnostní pokyny. 
Používejte výrobek pouze tak, jak je popsáno, a pro uvedené 
aplikace. Uschovejte tento návod na bezpečném místě. Pokud výrobek 
předáte třetím osobám, musíte předat také veškerou dokumentaci.

 � Rozsah dodávky
1 Tabule
3 Magnety
1 Guma
1 Popisovač s magnetickým držákem na pero
2 Hmoždinky
2 Šrouby
1 Montážní návod

 � Čištění a údržba
Pokyny pro čištění:
1. Nejprve odstraňte nápis pomocí gumy.
2. Otřete desku vlhkým, čistým hadříkem.
3. Osušte čistým hadříkem.
4. Vyčistěte tabuli nejpozději do dvou dnů po psaní.

 � Zlikvidování
Obal se skládá z ekologických materiálů, které můžete zlikvidovat 
prostřednictvím místních sběren recyklovatelných materiálů.
O možnostech likvidace vysloužilých zařízení se informujte u správy 
vaší obce nebo města.

Výrobek vč. příslušenství a obalové materiály jsou recyklovatelné 
a podléhají rozšířené odpovědnosti výrobce.   
Likvidujte je odděleně podle ilustrovaných Info-tri (informace 
o třídění), abyste mohli lépe nakládat s odpady. 
Logo Triman platí jen pro Francii.

 � Záruka
Výrobek byl vyroben podle přísných směrnic kvality a před dodáním 
pečlivě zkontrolován. V případě materiálových nebo výrobních vad 
máte zákonná práva vůči prodejci tohoto výrobku. Vaše zákonná 
práva nejsou nijak omezena naší zárukou popsanou níže. 

Záruka na tento výrobek je 3 roky od data zakoupení. Záruční doba 
začíná dnem nákupu. Uschovejte originální prodejní doklad na 
bezpečném místě, protože tento dokument je vyžadován jako doklad 
o nákupu. 

Jakékoli poškození nebo závady, které již existují v době nákupu, je 
nutné neprodleně po rozbalení výrobku nahlásit. 

Pokud výrobek vykáže během 3 let od data zakoupení jakoukoli vadu 
materiálu nebo výroby, zdarma vám jej opravíme nebo vyměníme 
– dle našeho rozhodnutí. Záruční doba se v důsledku vyřízení 
reklamace neprodlužuje. To platí i pro vyměněné a opravené díly. 

Tato záruka pozbývá platnosti, pokud byl výrobek poškozen, 
používán nebo udržován nesprávně. 

Záruka se vztahuje na materiálové nebo výrobní vady. Tato záruka 
se nevztahuje na části výrobku, které podléhají běžnému opotřebení, 
a jsou tedy považovány za spotřební materiál (např. baterie, 
akumulátory, trubky, náplně), ani na poškození křehkých dílů, např. 
vypínače nebo skleněné části.

Postup v případě uplatnění záruky

Abyste zajistili rychlé vyřízení vaší reklamace, dodržujte následující 
pokyny:

Ujistěte se, že máte k dispozici originální prodejní doklad a číslo 
položky (IAN 416713_2210) jako doklad o nákupu.

Kód zboží naleznete na typovém štítku, gravírování na výrobku, na 
přední straně montážního návodu (vlevo dole) nebo jako nálepku na 
zadní nebo spodní straně výrobku.

Pokud se vyskytnou funkční nebo jiné závady, kontaktujte buď 
telefonicky nebo e-mailem níže uvedené servisní oddělení.

Jakmile bude výrobek zaznamenán jako vadný, můžete jej bezplatně 
vrátit na servisní adresu, která vám bude poskytnuta. Nezapomeňte 
přiložit doklad o zakoupení (prodejní doklad) a krátký písemný popis 
s podrobnostmi o závadě a o tom, kdy se vyskytla.

 � Servis
  Servis Česká republika

 Tel.:  800600632
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.cz

 

 � Úvod
Blahoželáme vám ku kúpe vášho nového výrobku, ďalej 
označovaného len ako „výrobok“. 
Vybrali ste si výrobok vysokej kvality. Návod na montáž je 
neoddeliteľnou súčasťou tohto výrobku. Obsahuje dôležité informácie 
o montáži, bezpečnosti, používaní a likvidácii. Pred montážou 
a používaním výrobku sa oboznámte s výrobkom a všetkými 
prevádzkovými a bezpečnostnými pokynmi. Na tento účel si pozorne 
prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny na použitie a bezpečnostné pokyny. 
Výrobok používajte len tak, ako je popísané a na uvedené účely. 
Uschovajte tento návod na bezpečnom mieste. Ak odovzdáte výrobok 
tretím osobám, musíte odovzdať aj všetku dokumentáciu.

 � Rozsah dodávky
1 Biela tabuľa
3 Magnety
1 Guma
1 Popisovač s magnetickým držiakom na pero
2 Hmoždinky
2 Skrutky
1 Montážny návod

 � Čistenie a starostlivosť
Pokyny na čistenie:
1. Najprv odstráňte nápis pomocou gumy.
2. Dosku utrite vlhkou, čistou handričkou.
3. Utrite do sucha čistou handričkou.
4. Vyčistite tabuľu najneskôr do dvoch dní po písaní.

 � Likvidácia
Obal pozostáva z ekologických materiálov, ktoré môžete odovzdať 
na miestnych recyklačných zberných miestach.
O možnostiach likvidácie opotrebovaného výrobku sa môžete 
informovať na Vašej obecnej alebo mestskej správe.

Výrobok vrátane príslušenstva a obalových materiálov sú 
recyklovateľné a podliehajú rozšírenej zodpovednosti výrobcu.   
Pre lepšie spracovanie odpadu ich zlikvidujte oddelene podľa 
obrázkov Info-tri (informácie o triedení). 
Triman-Logo platí iba pre Francúzsko.

 � Záruka
Výrobok bol vyrobený podľa prísnych smerníc kvality a pred 
dodaním bol dôkladne skontrolovaný. V prípade materiálových alebo 
výrobných chýb máte zákonné práva voči predajcovi tohto výrobku. 
Vaše zákonné práva nie sú žiadnym spôsobom obmedzené našou 
zárukou, ktorá je uvedená nižšie. 

Záruka na tento výrobok je 3 roky od dátumu zakúpenia. Záručná 
doba začína plynúť dňom nákupu. Originál účtenky si uschovajte na 
bezpečnom mieste, pretože tento dokument je potrebný ako doklad 
o kúpe. 

Akékoľvek poškodenie alebo závady, ktoré už boli prítomné v čase 
nákupu, je potrebné nahlásiť bezodkladne po rozbalení výrobku. 

Ak výrobok vykáže akúkoľvek chybu materiálu alebo výroby do 3 
rokov od dátumu zakúpenia, bezplatne vám ho opravíme alebo 
vymeníme – podľa nášho rozhodnutia. V dôsledku uplatnenia 
reklamácie sa záručná doba nepredlžuje. To platí aj pre vymenené 
a opravené diely. 

Táto záruka stráca platnosť, ak bol výrobok poškodený, nesprávne 
používaný alebo udržiavaný. 

Záruka sa vzťahuje na chyby materiálu alebo výrobné chyby. Táto 
záruka sa nevzťahuje na časti výrobku, ktoré podliehajú bežnému 
opotrebovaniu, a preto sa považujú za spotrebný materiál (napr. 
batérie, dobíjacie batérie, trubice, náplne), ani na poškodenie 
krehkých častí, napr. vypínače alebo sklenené časti.

Postup pri reklamácii záruky

Aby ste zabezpečili rýchle vybavenie vašej reklamácie, dodržujte 
nasledujúce pokyny:

Uistite sa, že máte k dispozícii originál predajného dokladu a číslo 
položky (IAN 416713_2210) ako doklad o kúpe.

Číslo položky nájdete na typovom štítku, rytine na výrobku, na 
prednej strane montážneho návodu (vľavo dole) alebo ako nálepku 
na zadnej alebo spodnej strane výrobku.

Ak sa vyskytnú funkčné alebo iné závady, kontaktujte buď telefonicky 
alebo e-mailom nižšie uvedené servisné oddelenie.

Akonáhle bude výrobok zaznamenaný ako chybný, môžete ho 
bezplatne vrátiť na servisnú adresu, ktorá vám bude poskytnutá. 
Nezabudnite priložiť doklad o kúpe (predajný doklad) a krátky 
písomný popis s podrobnosťami o chybe a o tom, kedy sa vyskytla.

 � Servis
  Servis Slovensko

 Tel.:  0800 008158
 E-pošta:  owim@lidl.sk

 � Introducción
Enhorabuena por la adquisición de su nuevo producto, al que se hará 
referencia en adelante como «el producto». 
Ha elegido un producto de gran calidad. Las instrucciones de 
montaje forman una parte integral de este producto. Contienen 
información importante sobre el montaje, la seguridad, el uso y la 
eliminación. Antes de ensamblar y utilizar el producto, familiarícese 
con el mismo y con todas las instrucciones de uso y notas de 
seguridad. Para ello, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones de 
montaje y notas de seguridad. 
Utilice el producto únicamente del modo descrito y en las 
aplicaciones enunciadas. Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro. 
Si transfiere el producto a terceros, adjunte también toda la 
documentación.

 � Alcance de la entrega
1 Pizarra blanca
3 Imanes
1 Borrador
1 Rotulador con soporte magnético
2 Tacos de pared
2 Tornillos
1 Instrucciones de montaje

 � Limpieza y cuidado
Instrucciones de limpieza:
1. Utilice el borrador para eliminar primero lo escrito.
2. Limpie la pizarra con un paño húmedo y limpio.

3. Seque con un paño limpio.
4. Limpie la pizarra a más tardar dos días después de escribir.

 � Eliminación
El embalaje está compuesto por materiales no contaminantes que 
pueden ser desechados en el centro de reciclaje local.
Para obtener información sobre las posibilidades de desecho del 
producto al final de su vida útil, acuda a la administración de su 
comunidad o ciudad.

El producto, incluidos los accesorios y los materiales de embalaje, es 
reciclable y está sujeto a la responsabilidad ampliada del productor.   
Deséchelos por separado siguiendo la información ilustrada de 
recogida selectiva para un mejor tratamiento de los residuos. 
El logotipo Triman se aplica solo para Francia.

 � Garantía
El producto ha sido fabricado siguiendo estrictas directrices de 
calidad y examinado meticulosamente antes de su envío. En caso de 
defectos de material o fabricación, tiene derechos legales frente al 
distribuidor de este producto. Sus derechos legales no están limitados 
en modo alguno por nuestra garantía, la cual se detalla más abajo. 

La garantía de este producto es de 3 años a partir de la fecha de 
compra. El periodo de garantía da comienzo en la fecha de compra. 
Guarde el recibo de compra original en un lugar seguro, dado que 
este documento es requerido como prueba de compra. 

En el momento de la compra, se debe informar sin demora de 
cualquier daño o defecto ya presente cuando se desembale el 
producto. 

Si en un plazo de 3 años a partir de la fecha de compra se produce 
un fallo de material o fabricación en este producto, repararemos 
o sustituiremos –a nuestra discreción– el producto gratuitamente. 
La concesión de una reclamación no da lugar a una extensión 
en el plazo de la garantía. Esto también es aplicable a las piezas 
reparadas y de repuesto. 

Esta garantía no tendrá validez si el producto ha sido dañado, o 
utilizado o mantenido inapropiadamente. 

La garantía cubre los defectos de material o fabricación. Esta 
garantía no cubre aquellos componentes del producto sometidos a 
un desgaste natural y que puedan considerarse, por tanto, piezas 
consumibles (p. ej., pilas, pilas recargables, tubos, cartuchos). 
Tampoco cubre daños de componentes frágiles como interruptores o 
piezas de vidrio.

Trámite para una reclamación bajo garantía

Para garantizar una tramitación diligente de su reclamación, siga las 
instrucciones siguientes:

Asegúrese de tener a mano el recibo de compra original y el número 
de artículo (IAN 416713_2210) como prueba de la compra.

Puede encontrar el número de artículo en la placa de características, 
en un grabado en el producto, en la primera página de las 
instrucciones de montaje (abajo a la izquierda), o como una 
pegatina en la parte trasera o inferior del producto.

En caso de defectos funcionales o de otro tipo, contacte con el 
servicio de atención mencionado más abajo, junto al teléfono o el 
correo electrónico.

Una vez que el producto haya sido registrado como defectuoso, 
puede devolverlo sin cargo alguno a la dirección postal del servicio 
de atención que le será proporcionado. Asegúrese de adjuntar la 
prueba de compra (recibo de compra) y una breve descripción por 
escrito resumiendo el defecto y cuando ocurrió.

 � Asistencia
  Asistencia en España

 Tel.:  900984948
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.es



 � Introduktion
Tillykke med købet af dit nye produkt, som herefter kun refereres til 
som »produktet«. 
Du har valgt et produkt af høj kvalitet. Samlingsvejledningerne er en 
vigtig del af dette produkt. De indeholder vigtige oplysninger om 
samling af produktet, sikkerhed og bortskaffelse af produktet. Før 
produktet samles og tages i brug, bedes du gør dig selv bekendt 
med produktet, og læse alle brugs- og sikkerhedsoplysninger. 
Derfor skal du omhyggeligt læse følgende samlingsvejledning og 
sikkerhedsoplysninger. 
Produktet må kun bruges som beskrevet, og til de beskrevne ting. 
Behold denne brugsvejledning på et sikkert sted. Hvis produktet 
videregives til en tredjepart, skal alle dokumenterne følge med.

 � Leveringsomfang
1 Tavle
3 Magneter
1 Viskeklods
1 Tus med magnetisk holder
2 Rawplugs
2 Skruer
1 Samlingsvejledning

 � Rengøre og pleje
Rengøringsvejledninger:
1. Visk først alt ud med viskeklodsen.
2. Tør tavlen af med en fugtigt og ren klud.
3. Tør efter med en ren klud.
4. Tavlen skal rengøres mindst to dage efter, der skrives på den.

 � Bortskaffelse
Indpakningen består af miljøvenlige materialer, som De kan bortskaffe 
over de lokale genbrugssteder.
De får oplyst muligheder til bortskaffelse af det udtjente produkt hos 
deres lokale myndigheder eller bystyre.

Produktet og tilbehøret og emballagematerialer kan genbruges og er 
underlagt udvidet producentansvar.   
De skal bortskaffes separat. Følg de viste mærkater med 
sorteringsoplysninger, så de bortskaffes på en bedre måde. 
Triman-logoet gælder kun for Frankrig.

 � Garanti
Produktet er fremstillet efter strenge kvalitetsretningslinjer, og det 
er set grundt efter inden levering. I tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller 
fremstilling, du juridiske rettigheder over for forhandleren af dette 
produkt. Dine juridiske rettigheder er på ingen måde begrænset af 
vores garanti, der er beskrevet nedenfor. 

Garantien til dette produkt er 3 år fra købsdatoen. Garantiperioden 
starter på købsdatoen. Behold den originale kvittering på et sikkert 
sted, da dette dokument påkræves som købsbevis. 

Hvis et nyt produktet har skader eller mangler, skal dette anmeldes 
med det samme efter udpakning af produktet. 

Hvis der inden for 3 år fra købsdatoen af for dette produkt opstår 
en materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl, bliver produktet repareret eller 
erstattet – efter vores valg – af os uden omkostninger for dem. 
Garantiperioden forlænges ikke, hvis garantien bruges. Dette gælder 
også udskiftede og reparerede dele. 

Denne garanti bortfalder, hvis produktet beskadiges, eller hvis det 
bruges eller vedligeholdes forkert. 

Garantien dækker fejl i materialer og fremstilling. Denne garanti 
dækker ikke produktdele, som er udsat for normalt slid og derfor 
kan betragtes som normale sliddele (f.eks. batterier, genopladelige 
batterier, rør, patroner) eller ved skader på skrøbelige dele; f.eks. 
kontakter eller dele, som er fremstillet af glas.

Afvikling af garantisager

For at sikre hurtig behandling af din sag, skal du overholde følgende 
instruktioner:

Sørg for at have den originale salgskvittering og varenummeret (IAN 
416713_2210) klar, da disse skal bruges som købsbevis.

Varenummeret findes på mærkepladen, en indgravering på produktet, 
på forsiden af samlingsvejledningerne (nederst til venstre), eller på et 
klistermærke på bagsiden eller på bunden af produktet.

Hvis der opstår funktionsfejl eller andre fejl, skal du kontakte 
nedenstående serviceafdeling enten via telefon eller e-mail.

Hvis produktet registreres som defekt, kan det returneres gratis til 
serviceadressen, som du får oplyst. Sørg for at vedlægge købsbeviset 
(salgskvittering) og en kort, skriftlig beskrivelse, der beskriver defekten 
og hvornår den opstod.

 � Service
  Service Danmark

 Tel.:  80253972
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.dk

 

 � Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato questo articolo, che di seguito sarà 
denominato “il prodotto”. 
Si tratta di un prodotto di elevata qualità. Le istruzioni di montaggio 
costituiscono parte integrante del prodotto e contiene informazioni 
importanti sul montaggio, la sicurezza, l’uso e lo smaltimento. Prima 
di assemblare e usare il prodotto, familiarizzarsi con le istruzioni e le 
avvertenze di sicurezza. A tal fine, leggere attentamente le seguenti 
istruzioni di montaggio e avvertenze di sicurezza. 
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente come descritto e 
per gli scopi specificati. Conservare questo manuale in un luogo 
sicuro. In caso di cessione del prodotto a terzi, allegare anche tutta la 
documentazione.

 � Contenuto della confezione
1 Lavagna bianca
3 Magneti
1 Cancellino
1 Pennarello con portapenne magnetico
2 Tasselli a muro
2 Viti
1 Istruzioni di montaggio

 � Pulizia e manutenzione
Istruzioni per la pulizia:
1. Per prima cosa usare il cancellino per rimuovere le scritte.
2. Pulire la lavagna con un panno umido e pulito.
3. Asciugare con un panno pulito.
4. Pulire la lavagna entro due giorni dal momento in cui ci si è 

scritto sopra.

 � Smaltimento
L’imballaggio è composto da materiali ecologici che possono essere 
smaltiti presso i siti di raccolta locali per il riciclo.
E’ possibile informarsi circa le possibilità di smaltimento del prodotto 
usato presso l’amministrazione comunale o cittadina.

Il prodotto, i suoi accessori e i materiali di imballaggio sono riciclabili 
e soggetti alla responsabilità estesa del produttore.   
Per un migliore trattamento dei rifiuti, smaltirli separatamente 
seguendo i diversi simboli della raccolta differenziata. 
Il logo Triman è valido solamente per la Francia.

 � Garanzia
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato secondo severe direttive sulla 
qualità ed è stato meticolosamente ispezionato prima della consegna. 
In caso di difetti di materiali o fabbricazione, è possibile rivalersi 
legalmente sul rivenditore del prodotto. I propri diritti legali non sono 
limitati in alcun modo dalla presente garanzia. 

La garanzia di questo prodotto è valida per 3 anni dalla data di 
acquisto. Il periodo di garanzia ha inizio dalla data di acquisto. 
Conservare lo scontrino originale in un luogo sicuro perché tale 
documento è richiesto come prova di acquisto. 

Eventuali danni o difetti già presenti al momento dell’acquisto devono 
essere segnalati immediatamente dopo il disimballaggio del prodotto. 

Se il prodotto mostra difetti di materiali o fabbricazione entro 3 
anni dalla data di acquisto, verrà riparato o sostituito, a nostra sola 
discrezione, gratuitamente. Il periodo di garanzia non viene esteso a 
seguito di un intervento in garanzia. Ciò si applica anche in caso di 
componenti sostituiti o riparati. 

Questa garanzia non è valida se il prodotto è stato danneggiato, 
usato in modo improprio o sottoposto a una scorretta manutenzione. 

La garanzia copre difetti di materiali o fabbricazione. Questa 
garanzia non copre i componenti del prodotto soggetti a normale 
usura e pertanto considerati materiali di consumo (ad esempio 
batterie, batterie ricaricabili, tubi, cartucce) né componenti fragili 
come interruttori o parti in vetro.

Richieste di intervento in garanzia

Per garantire la rapida elaborazione della propria richiesta di 
intervento, rispettare le istruzioni riportate di seguito.

Assicurarsi di tenere a portata di mano lo scontrino originale e il 
codice del prodotto (IAN 416713_2210) come prova di acquisto.

Il codice del prodotto è riportato sulla targa identificativa del 
prodotto, sulla prima pagina delle istruzioni di montaggio (in basso 
a sinistra) o su un adesivo applicato sulla parte posteriore o inferiore 
del prodotto o è inciso direttamente sul prodotto.

In caso di malfunzionamenti o altri difetti, contattare telefonicamente 
o via e-mail il centro di assistenza riportato di seguito.

Se il prodotto è considerato difettoso, è possibile inviarlo senza costi 
aggiuntivi al centro di assistenza indicato. Assicurarsi di includere la 
prova di acquisto (scontrino) e una breve descrizione scritta del tipo 
di difetto riportando quando si è verificato.

 � Assistenza
  Assistenza Italia

 Tel.:  800790789
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.it

 � Bevezetés
Gratulálunk az új termék megvásárlásához, amelyre a továbbiakban 
úgy hivatkozunk: „a termék”. 
Kiváló minőségű terméket választott. Az összeszerelési útmutató 
a termék szerves részét képezi. Fontos információkat tartalmaz az 
összeszerelésre, a biztonságra, a használatra és az ártalmatlanításra 
vonatkozólag. Összeszerelés és használat előtt ismerkedjen meg 
a termékkel, valamint az összes üzemeltetésre és biztonságra 
vonatkozó figyelmeztetéssel. Ebből a célból figyelmesen olvassa el 
a következő összeszerelési utasításokat és a biztonságra vonatkozó 
figyelmeztetéseket. 
A terméket csak a leírt módon és a megadott alkalmazásokhoz 
használja. A használati útmutatót biztonságos helyen őrizze. 
Ha a terméket harmadik félnek átadja, akkor adjon át minden 
dokumentációt is.

 � Szállítás terjedelme
1 Fehér tábla
3 Mágnesek
1 Törlőszivacs
1 Filctoll mágneses tolltartóval
2 Fali csatlakozók
2 Csavarok
1 Összeszerelési útmutató

 � Tisztítás és ápolás
Tisztítási utasítások:
1. A törlőszivacsot az írás letörléséhez használja.
2. Törölje le a táblát egy nedves, tiszta ruhával.
3. Törölje át egy tiszta ruhával.
4. Írás után ne várjon két napnál tovább a letörléssel.

 � Mentesítés
A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagokból készült, amelyeket a helyi 
újrahasznosító helyeken adhat le ártalmatlanítás céljából.
A kiszolgált termék megsemmisítési lehetőségeiről lakóhelye illetékes 
önkormányzatánál tájékozódhat.

A termék, beleértve a tartozékokat és a csomagolóanyagokat is, 
újrahasznosítható, és a gyártó kiterjesztett felelőssége alá tartozik.   
A jobb hulladékkezelés érdekében az ábrán látható információk 
(szortírozási információk) alapján külön ártalmatlanítsa őket. 
A Triman-logó csak Franciaországra vonatkozik.

 � Garancia
A termék szigorú minőségi előírások szerint készült, és alapos 
vizsgálaton esett át szállítás előtt. Anyag- vagy gyártási hibák esetén 
törvényben foglalt garancia jár Önnek a termék kereskedőjétől. Az 
alább részletezett garanciánk semmilyen módon nem korlátozzák az 
Ön törvényes jogait. 

A termékre a vásárlás dátumától számított 3 éves garancia jár. A 
garancia időtartama a vásárlás dátumától kezdődik. Tartsa az eredeti 
vásárlási nyugtát biztonságos helyen, mivel ez a dokumentum a 
vásárlást igazoló bizonylat. 

Bármilyen, a vásárlás pillanatában fennálló sérülést vagy hibát 
azonnal jelezni kell a termék kicsomagolása után. 

Ha a terméken vásárlásától számított 3 éven belül anyag- vagy 
gyártási hiba merül fel, akkor a választásunk szerint a terméket 
ingyen megjavítjuk vagy kicseréljük. A garanciális időszak nem 
hosszabbítható meg a reklamáció miatt. Ez vonatkozik kicserélt és 
javított alkatrészekre is. 

A garancia érvényét veszti, ha a termék megsérült, vagy nem 
megfelelően használták, vagy tartották karban. 

A garancia kiterjed az anyag- vagy gyártási hibákra is. A garancia 
nem terjed ki a termék azon részeire, amelyek normál kopásnak 
vannak kitéve, és ezért fogyóeszköznek tekinthetők (pl. elemek, 
újratölthető elemek, csövek, betétek), vagy a törékeny alkatrészek 
sérülésére, pl. kapcsolók vagy üvegből készült alkatrészek.

Garanciális ügyek lebonyolítása

A reklamáció gyors feldolgozásának biztosításához tartsa be az 
alábbi utasításokat:

Legyen meg az eredeti vásárlási nyugta és az azonosítószám (IAN 
416713_2210) a vásárlás bizonyítékaként.

A termék azonosítószáma a típustáblán, a terméken található 
gravírozásként, az összeszerelési útmutató első (bal alsó) oldalán, 
vagy a termék hátulján vagy alján lévő matricán található.

Amennyiben működési hiba vagy más meghibásodás lép fel, kérjük, 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálatunkkal a lent felsorolt 
telefonszámon vagy e-mail címen.

Ha a terméket hibásként regisztrálják, akkor ingyenesen visszaküldheti 
az Önnek megadott szervizcímre. Ne felejtse el mellékelni a vásárlási 
bizonylatot (vásárlási nyugta) és egy rövid leírást, amely ismerteti a 
hiba részleteit, és hogy mikor következett be a hiba.

 � Szerviz
  Szerviz Magyarország

 Tel.:  0680021536
 E-mail:  owim@lidl.hu

 � Uvod
Čestitamo vam za nakup novega izdelka, ki bo v nadaljevanju tega 
dokumenta naveden samo kot »izdelek«. 
Izbrali ste izdelek visoke kakovosti. Navodila za sestavljanje so 
sestavni del tega izdelka. Vsebujejo pomembne informacije o 
sestavljanju, varnosti, uporabi in odstranjevanju. Pred sestavljanjem 
in uporabo izdelka se seznanite z izdelkom ter vsemi napotki glede 
delovanja in varnosti. Natančno preberite naslednja navodila za 
sestavljanje in napotke glede varnosti. 
Izdelek uporabljajte samo na opisan način in za navedene namene. 
Ta navodila shranite na varno mesto. Če izdelek predate tretjim 
osebam, jim posredujte tudi vso dokumentacijo.

 � Obseg dobave
1 Bela tabla
3 Magneti
1 Brisalec
1 Pisalo z magnetnim držalom
2 Stenski zatiči
2 Vijaki
1 Navodila za sestavljanje

 � Čiščenje in nega
Navodila za čiščenje:
1. Najprej zapise pobrišite z brisalcem.
2. Nato tablo obrišite z vlažno mehko krpo.
3. Do suhega obrišite s čisto krpo.
4. Tablo očistite najkasneje dva dni po tem, ko ste nanjo pisali.

 � Odstranjevanje
Embalaža je narejena iz okolju primernih materialov, ki jih lahko 
oddate za recikliranje na lokalnih zbirališčih odpadkov.
O možnostih odstranjevanja odsluženega izdelka se lahko 
pozanimate pri svoji občinski ali mestni upravi.

Izdelek z dodatki in embalažni materiali so primerni za recikliranje. 
Zanje veljajo določila proizvajalčeve razširjene odgovornosti.   
Za boljše ravnanje z odpadki jih odlagajte ločeno, upoštevajoč 
prikazane informacije o razvrščanju. 
Logotip Triman velja samo za Francijo.

Pooblaščeni serviser:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG 
Stiftsbergstraβe 1 
74167 Neckarsulm 
NEMČIJA

Servisna telefonska številka: 00386 (0) 80 70 60

Garancijski list
1. S tem garancijskim listom OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, 

Stiftsbergstraβe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemčija jamčimo, da 
bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob normalni in pravilni uporabi 
brezhibno deloval in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob izpolnjenih 
spodaj navedenih pogojih odpravili morebitne pomanjkljivosti 
in okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali izdelavi oziroma po svoji 
presoji izdelek zamenjali ali vrnili kupnino.

2. Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.
3. Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od datuma izročitve blaga. 

Datum izročitve blaga je razviden iz računa.
4. Kupec je dolžan okvaro javiti pooblaščenemu servisu oziroma se 

informirati o nadaljnjih postopkih na zgoraj navedeni telefonski 
številki. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem natančno preberete 
navodila o sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

5. Kupec je dolžan pooblaščenemu servisu predložiti garancijski 
list in račun, kot potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izročitve 
blaga.

6. V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepooblaščeni servis ali 
oseba, kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

7. Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje izdelka morajo biti 
lastnosti stvari same in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalčeve 
oziroma prodajalčeve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavljati 
zahtevkov iz te garancije, če se ni držal priloženih navodil za 
sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali če je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen 
ali nepravilno vzdrževan.

8. Jamčimo servis in rezervne dele še 3 leta po preteku 
garancijskega roka.

9. Obrabni deli oz. potrošni material so izvzeti iz garancije.
10. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garancije se nahajajo na 

dveh ločenih dokumentih (garancijski list, račun).
11. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki 

izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu.

Prodajalec: 
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, 
SI-1218 Komenda

Postopek pri uveljavljanju garancije

Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vašega zahtevka vas prosimo, da 
sledite naslednjim napotkom:

Prosimo, da pripravite originalni račun in številko izdelka (IAN 
416713_2210) kot dokazilo o nakupu.

Številko izdelka najdete na identifikacijski ploščici, gravuri na izdelku, 
naslovni strani v navodilih za sestavljanje (spodaj levo) ali na nalepki 
na hrbtni ali spodnji strani izdelka.

Če pride do napačnega delovanja ali drugih pomanjkljivosti, se 
obrnite na v nadaljevanju navedeni servisni oddelek po telefonu ali 
prek e-pošte.

Izdelek, označen kot okvarjen, lahko nato brez poštnine pošljete 
na navedeni naslov servisa, zraven pa priložite potrdilo o nakupu 
(blagajniški račun) in na kratko navedite, za kakšno pomanjkljivost gre 
in kdaj je nastala.

 � Servis
  Servis Slovenija

 Tel.:  00386 (0) 80 70 60
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.si

 

 � Uvod
Čestitamo na kupnji novog proizvoda, u nastavku teksta „proizvod”. 
Odabrali ste vrlo kvalitetan proizvod. Upute za sastavljanje 
sastavni su dio ovog proizvoda. Upute za sastavljanje sadrže 
važne informacije o sastavljanju, sigurnosti, upotrebi i zbrinjavanju 
proizvoda. Prije sastavljanja i upotrebe proizvoda upoznajte se s 
proizvodom i svim uputama za rad i sigurnost. Za tu svrhu pažljivo 
pročitajte sljedeće napomene za sastavljanje i sigurnost. 
Proizvod upotrebljavajte samo kako je opisano i za navedene 
primjene. Ovaj priručnik čuvajte na sigurnom mjestu. Ako proizvod 
predajete trećoj strani, uz njega priložite i svu dokumentaciju.

 � Sadržaj isporuke
1 ploča za pisanje
3 magneta
1 brisalo
1 marker s magetskim držačem olovke
2 zidna uloška
2 vijka
1 upute za sastavljanje

 � Čišćenje i njega
Upute za čišćenje:
1. Prvo brisalom uklonite napisani sadržaj.
2. Obrišite ploču vlažnom, čistom krpom.
3. Proizvod obrišite i osušite suhom krpom.
4. Ploču za pisanje obrišite najkasnije dva dana nakon pisanja.

 � Zbrinjavanje
Ambalaža se sastoji od ekološki neškodljivih materijala koje možete 
zbrinuti na lokalnim mjestima za reciklažu.
O mogućnostima zbrinjavanja dotrajalog proizvoda možete se 
raspitati kod vaše općinske ili gradske uprave.

Proizvod s priborom i materijali za pakiranje mogu se reciklirati i 
podliježu proširenoj odgovornosti proizvođača.   
Odložite ih odvojeno, slijedeće ilustrirane informacije o razvrstavanju 
(info-tri), za bolji tretman otpada. 
Triman-Logo važi samo za Francusku.

 � Jamstvo
Proizvod je proizveden u skladu sa strogim smjernicama kvalitete 
i pažljivo je provjeren prije isporuke. U slučaju nedostataka u 
materijalu ili izradi, imate zakonska prava naspram prodavatelja ovog 
proizvoda. Vaša zakonska prava ni na koji način nisu ograničena 
našim jamstvom navedenim u nastavku. 

Ovaj proizvod ima jamstvo 3 godine od datuma kupnje. Jamstveni rok 
započinje od datuma kupnje. Sačuvajte originalni račun na sigurnom 
mjestu jer je ovaj dokument potreban kao dokaz kupnje. 

Oštećenja ili nedostatke koji već postoje u vrijeme kupnje potrebno je 
prijaviti odmah nakon raspakiravanja proizvoda. 

Ako se u roku od 3 godine od datuma kupnje proizvod pokaže 
neispravnim u pogledu materijala ili izrade, mi ćemo ga – po našem 
izboru – besplatno popraviti ili zamijeniti. Prihvaćanje reklamacije 
ne produljuje jamstveni rok. To vrijedi i za zamijenjene i popravljene 
dijelove. 

Ovo jamstvo ne vrijedi u slučaju oštećenja proizvoda ili nepropisne 
upotrebe ili nepropisnog održavanja proizvoda. 

Jamstvo pokriva nedostatke u materijalu ili izradi. Jamstvo ne pokriva 
dijelove proizvoda koji su podložni uobičajenom trošenju i habanju 
koji se stoga smatraju potrošnim materijalom (npr. baterije, punjive 
baterije, crijeva, patrone) ili oštećenje lomljivih dijelova, npr. sklopke 
ili stakleni dijelovi.

Postupak potraživanja na temelju jamstva

Kako bismo osigurali brzu obradu vašeg potraživanja, pridržavajte se 
sljedećih uputa:

Kao dokaz kupnje pripremite originalni račun i broj artikla (IAN 
416713_2210).

Broj artikla možete pronaći na označnoj pločici, gravuri na proizvodu, 
na prednjoj stranici uputa za sastavljanje (dolje lijevo) ili na naljepnici 
na stražnjoj ili donjoj strani proizvoda.

U slučaju funkcijskih grešaka ili drugih nedostataka obratite se 
telefonski ili e-poštom odjelu za servisne usluge navedenom u 
nastavku.

Nakon što se utvrdi da je proizvod neispravan, možete ga besplatno 
vratiti na adresu servisa koju ste dobili. Obavezno priložite dokaz o 
kupnji (račun) i kratak pisani opis s pojedinostima o nedostatku i kada 
se pojavio.

 � Servis
  Servis Hrvatska

 Tel.:  0800806355
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.hr



 � Introducere
Felicitări pentru achiziționarea noului dumneavoastră produs, denumit 
în continuare „produsul”. 
Ați ales un produs de înaltă calitate. Instrucțiunile de asamblare 
fac parte integrantă din acest produs. Acestea conțin informații 
importante despre asamblare, siguranță, utilizare și eliminare. Înainte 
de a asambla și utiliza produsul, familiarizați-vă cu produsul și cu 
toate notele de utilizare și siguranță. În acest scop, citiți cu atenție 
următoarele instrucțiuni de asamblare și note de siguranță. 
Utilizați produsul numai așa cum este descris și pentru aplicațiile 
menționate. Păstrați acest manual într-un loc sigur. Dacă predați 
produsul unor terțe părți, toată documentația trebuie să fie transmisă 
mai departe.

 � Conținut
1 Tablă albă
3 Magneți
1 Burete
1 Cariocă cu suport magnetic pentru creioane
2 Dibluri
2 Șuruburi
1 Instrucțiuni de asamblare

 � Curățarea și îngrijirea
Instrucțiuni de curățare:
1. Utilizați buretele pentru a îndepărta mai întâi scrisul.
2. Ștergeți tabla cu o cârpă umezită și curată.
3. Uscați cu o cârpă curată.
4. Curățați tabla cel târziu la două zile după scriere.

 � Înlăturare
Ambalajul este produs din material  ecologice care pot fi eliminate la 
punctele locale de reciclare.
Puteţi obţine informaţii despre posibilităţile de eliminare a produsului 
de la administraţia locală.

Produsul, inclusiv accesoriile și materialele de ambalare sunt 
reciclabile și fac obiectul responsabilității extinse a producătorului.   
Eliminați-le separat, urmând informațiile ilustrate (informații de 
sortare), pentru o mai bună tratare a deșeurilor. 
Logo Triman este valabil doar pentru Franţa.

 � Garanție
Produsul a fost fabricat conform normelor stricte de calitate și a fost 
examinat cu meticulozitate înainte de livrare. În cazul unor defecte de 
material sau de fabricație, aveți drepturi legale împotriva vânzătorului 
cu amănuntul al acestui produs. Drepturile dumneavoastră legale nu 
sunt limitate în niciun fel de garanția noastră detaliată mai jos. 

Garanția pentru acest produs este de 3 ani de la data achiziției. 
Perioada de garanție începe de la data achiziției. Păstrați chitanța 
de vânzare originală într-un loc sigur, deoarece acest document este 
necesar ca dovadă de cumpărare. 

Orice deteriorare sau defecte deja prezente la momentul achiziției 
trebuie raportate fără întârziere după despachetarea produsului. 

Dacă în decurs de 3 ani de la data achiziției acestui produs se 
înregistrează un defect de material sau de fabricație, vă reparăm 
sau vă înlocuim gratuit produsul – la alegerea noastră. Perioada de 
garanție nu se prelungește ca urmare a acordării unei reclamații. 
Acest lucru se aplică și pieselor înlocuite și reparate. 

Această garanție devine nulă dacă produsul a fost deteriorat, utilizat 
sau întreținut necorespunzător. 

Garanția acoperă defecte de material sau de fabricație. Această 
garanție nu acoperă piesele produsului supuse uzurii normale, astfel 
considerate consumabile (de ex. baterii, baterii reîncărcabile, tuburi, 
cartușe), nici deteriorarea pieselor fragile, de ex. întrerupătoare sau 
piese din sticlă.

Modul de desfășurare în caz de garanție

Pentru a asigura procesarea rapidă a cererii dvs., respectați 
următoarele instrucțiuni:

Asigurați-vă că aveți la dispoziție chitanța de vânzare originală și 
numărul articolului (IAN 416713_2210) ca dovadă a achiziției.

Puteți găsi numărul articolului pe plăcuța cu date tehnice, o 
inscripționare pe produs, pe prima pagină a instrucțiunilor de 
asamblare (stânga jos) sau sub formă de autocolant pe spatele sau 
pe partea inferioară a produsului.

Dacă apar defecte funcționale sau de altă natură, contactați 
departamentul de service menționat mai jos, fie prin telefon, fie prin 
e-mail.

Odată ce produsul a fost înregistrat ca fiind defect, îl puteți returna 
gratuit la adresa de service care vi se va furniza. Asigurați-vă că 
atașați dovada de cumpărare (chitanța de vânzare) și o scurtă 
descriere care să sublinieze detaliile defectului și când a apărut.

 � Service
  Service România

 Tel.:  0800890239
 E-Mail:  owim@lidl.ro

 � Въведение
Поздравления за закупуването на този продукт, наричан по-
нататък „продуктът“. 
Избрахте висококачествен продукт. Инструкциите за 
сглобяване са неделима част от този продукт. Те съдържат 
важна информация за сглобяването, безопасността, употребата 
и изхвърлянето. Преди да сглобите и използвате продукта, 
запознайте се с него и с всички бележки за експлоатацията 
и безопасността. За тази цел прочетете внимателно следните 
инструкции за монтаж и бележките за безопасност. 
Използвайте продукта само както е описано и за посочените 
приложения. Съхранявайте това ръководство на сигурно място. 
Ако предадете продукта на трети страни, цялата документация 
също трябва да бъде предадена.

 � Обхват на доставка
1 Бяла дъска
3 Магнити
1 Гумичка
1 Маркер с магнитен държач за писалка
2 Стенни тапи
2 Винтове
1 Инструкция за сглобяване

 � Почистване и грижа
Инструкции за почистване:
1. Използвайте първо гумичката, за да отстраните писаното.
2. Избършете дъската с влажна, чиста кърпа.
3. Подсушете с избърсване с чиста кърпа.
4. Почиствайте бялата дъска не по-късно от два дни след 

писането.

 � Изхвърляне
Опаковката е изработена от екологични материали, които може 
да предадете в местните пунктове за рециклиране.
Относно възможностите за отстраняване на излезлия от употреба 
продукт като отпадък се информирайте от Вашата общинска или 
градска управа.

Продуктът вкл. аксесоарите и опаковката могат да се рециклират 
и са предмет на разширената отговорност на производителя.   
Изхвърляйте ги отделно като следвате илюстрираната 
информация (за сортиране) за по-добро третиране на 
отпадъците. 
Triman-логото важи само за Франция.

 � Гаранция
Уважаеми клиенти, за този уред получавате 3 години гаранция 
от датата на покупката. В случай на несъответствие на продукта 
с договора за продажба Вие имате законно право да предявите 
рекламация пред продавача на продукта при условията и в 
сроковете, определени в чл.112-115* от Закона за защита 
на потребителите. Вашите права, произтичащи от посочените 
разпоредби, не се ограничават от нашата по-долу представена 
търговска гаранция и независимо от нея продавачът на продукта 
отговаря за липсата на съответствие на потребителската 
стока с договора за продажба съгласно Закона за защита на 
потребителите.

Гаранционни условия
Гаранционният срок започва да тече от датата на покупката. 
Пазете добре оригиналната касова бележка. Този документ е 
необходим като доказателство за покупката. Ако в рамките на 
три години от датата на закупуване на този продукт се появи 
дефект на материала или производствен дефект, продуктът 
ще бъде безплатно ремонтиран или заменен – по наш избор. 
Гаранцията предполага в рамките на тригодишния гаранционен 
срок да се представят дефектният уред и касовата бележка 
(касовият бон) и писмено да се обясни в какво се състои 
дефектът и кога е възникнал. Ако дефектът е покрит от нашата 
гаранция, Вие ще получите обратно ремонтирания или нов 
продукт. С ремонта или смяната на продукта не започва да тече 
нов гаранционен срок.

Гаранционен срок и законови претенции при дефекти
Гаранционната услуга не удължава гаранционния срок. Това 

важи също и за сменените и ремонтирани части. За евентуално 
наличните повреди и дефекти още при покупката трябва да се 
съобщи веднага след разопаковането. Евентуалните ремонти 
след изтичане на гаранционния срок са срещу заплащане.

Обхват на гаранцията
Уредът е произведен грижливо според строгите изисквания за 
качество и добросъвестно изпитан преди доставка. Гаранцията 
важи за дефекти на материала или производствени дефекти. 
Гаранцията не обхваща частите на продукта, които подлежат на 
нормално износване, поради което могат да бъдат разглеждани 
като бързо износващи се части (например филтри или приставки) 
или повредите на чупливи части (например прекъсвачи, батерии 
или такива произведени от стъкло). Гаранцията отпада, ако 
уредът е повреден поради неправилно използване или в резултат 
на неосъществяване на техническа поддръжка. За правилната 
употреба на продукта трябва точно да се спазват всички указания 
в упътването за обслужване. Предназначение и действия, които 
не се препоръчват от упътването за експлоатация или за които то 
предупреждава, трябва задължително да се избягват. Продуктът е 
предназначен само за частна, а не за стопанска употреба. При 
злоупотреба и неправилно третиране, употреба на сила и при 
интервенции, които не са извършени от клона на нашия оторизиран 
сервиз, гаранцията отпада.

Процедура при гаранционен случай
За да се гарантира бърза обработка на Вашия случай, 
следвайте следните указания:
•  За всички запитвания подгответе касовата бележка и 

идентификационния номер (IAN 416713_2210) като 
доказателство за покупката.

•  Вземете артикулния номер от фабричната табелка.
•  При възникване на функционални или други дефекти първо 

се свържете по телефона или чрез имейл с долупосочения 
сервизен отдел. След това ще получите допълнителна 
информация за уреждането на Вашата рекламация.

•  След съгласуване с нашия сервиз можете да изпратите 
дефектния продукт на посочения Ви адрес на сервиза 
безплатно за Вас, като приложите касовата бележка (касовия 
бон) и посочите в какво се състои дефектът и кога е възникнал. 
За да се избегнат проблеми с приемането и допълнителни 
разходи, задължително използвайте само адреса, който Ви 
е посочен. Осигурете изпращането да не е като експресен 
товар или като друг специален товар. Изпратете уреда 
заедно с всички принадлежности, доставени при покупката, и 
осигурете достатъчно сигурна транспортна опаковка.

Ремонтен сервиз / извънгаранционно обслужване
Ремонти извън гаранцията можете да възложите на клона на 
нашия сервиз срещу заплащане. Той с удоволствие ще Ви 
направи предварителна калкулация. Можем да обработваме 
само уреди, които са достатъчно опаковани и изпратени с 
платени транспортни разходи.
Внимание: Изпратете Вашия уред на клона на нашия сервиз 
почистен и с указание за дефекта.
Уредите, изпратени с неплатени транспортни разходи – с 
наложен платеж, като експресен или друг специален товар – не 
се приемат.
Ние ще извършим безплатно изхвърлянето на изпратените от Вас 
дефектни уреди.

Сервизно обслужване 
България
Тел.: 008001184975
Е-мейл: owim@lidl.bg

Вносител
Моля, обърнете внимание, че следващият адрес не е адрес на 
сервиза.
Първо се свържете с горепосочения сервизен център.

ОВИМ ГмбХ & Ко.КГ 
Щифтсбергщрасе 1 
74167 Некарсулм 
Германия
* Като физическо лице – потребител, независимо от настоящата 
търговска гаранция, Вие се ползвате от правата на законовата 
гаранция, предоставена от Закона за предоставяне на 
цифрово съдържание и цифрови услуги и за продажбата на 
стоки /ЗПЦСЦУПС/. По-специално Вие имате право при 
несъответствие на стоката да бъде извършен ремонт или замяна 
по Ваш избор, освен ако това е невъзможно или е свързано с 
непропорционално големи разходи за продавача. Вие имате 
право на пропорционално намаляване на цената или на 
разваляне на договора при наличие на условията на чл. 33, ал. 
3 от ЗПЦСЦУПС. Условията и сроковете на законовата гаранция 
са регламентирани в глава трета, раздел II и III и в глава четвърта 
на ЗПЦСЦУПС

Процедура в случай на рекламация

За да осигурите бърза обработка на вашата рекламация, 
спазвайте следните инструкции:

Уверете се, че имате оригиналната касова бележка и номера 
на артикула (IAN 416713_2210) на достъпно място като 
доказателство за покупката.

Можете да намерите номера на артикула на табелката с 
рейтинг, във вид на релефен печат върху продукта, на предната 
страница на инструкциите за сглобяване (долу вляво) или като 
стикер отзад или отдолу на продукта.

Ако се появят функционални или други дефекти, свържете се със 
сервизния отдел, посочен по-долу, по телефона или по имейл.

След като продуктът бъде записан като дефектен, можете да 
го върнете безплатно на сервизния адрес, който ще ви бъде 
предоставен. Уверете се, че сте приложили доказателството 
за покупка (касова бележка) и кратко, писмено описание, 
очертаващо подробностите за дефекта и кога се е появил.

 � Сервиз
  Сервиз България

 Телефон:  008001184975
 Е-мейл:  owim@lidl.bg

 

 � Εισαγωγή
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά του νέου σας προϊόντος, το οποίο στη 
συνέχεια θα αναφέρεται μόνο ως «το προϊόν». 
Έχετε επιλέξει ένα προϊόν υψηλής ποιότητας. Οι οδηγίες 
συναρμολόγησης αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος αυτού του 
προϊόντος. Περιλαμβάνουν σημαντικές πληροφορίες για τη 
συναρμολόγηση, την ασφάλεια, τη χρήση και τη διάθεση. Πριν από τη 
συναρμολόγηση και χρήση του προϊόντος, εξοικειωθείτε με το προϊόν 
και όλες τις σημειώσεις λειτουργίας και ασφαλείας. Για το σκοπό 
αυτό, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης 
και τις σημειώσεις ασφάλειας. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο όπως περιγράφεται και για τους 
σκοπούς που αναφέρονται. Φυλάσσετε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο σε ασφαλές 
σημείο. Εάν δώσετε το προϊόν σε τρίτους θα πρέπει να τους δώσετε 
και ολόκληρη την τεκμηρίωση.

 � Σύνολο παράδοσης
1 Άσπρος πίνακας
3 Μαγνήτες
1 Σφουγγάρι σβησίματος
1 Μαρκαδόρος με μαγνητικό στήριγμα
2 Ενθέματα στερέωσης στον τοίχο
2 Βίδες
1 Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης

 � Καθαρισμός και φροντίδα
Οδηγίες καθαρισμού:
1. Χρησιμοποιείτε το σφουγγάρι σβησίματος για να σβήνετε κατ” 

αρχήν αυτά που έχετε γράψει.
2. Σκουπίζετε τον πίνακα με ένα νωπό, καθαρό πανί.
3. Στεγνώνετε με ένα καθαρό πανί.
4. Καθαρίζετε τον λευκό πίνακα το πολύ εντός δύο ημερών αφότου 

έχετε γράψει κάτι.

 � Απόσυρση
Η συσκευασία αποτελείται από υλικά φιλικά προς το περιβάλλον, 
τα οποία μπορείτε να διαθέσετε στους χώρους ανακύκλωσης της 
περιοχής σας.
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις δυνατότητες απόρριψης του 
προϊόντος που δεν χρησιμοποιείται πλέον, απευθυνθείτε στις 
αρμόδιες υπηρεσίες της κοινότητας ή του δήμου σας.

Το προϊόν, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των αξεσουάρ και των υλικών 
συσκευασίας, είναι ανακυκλώσιμο και υπόκειται στη διευρυμένη 
ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή.   
Απορρίπτετέ τα ξεχωριστά τηρώντας τις απεικονιζόμενες πληροφορίες 
ταξινόμησης για καλύτερη επεξεργασία των αποβλήτων. 
Το λογότυπο Triman ισχύει μόνο για τη Γαλλία.

 � Εγγύηση
Το προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε προσεκτικά κάτω από αυστηρές οδηγίες 
ποιότητας και ελέγχθηκε επιμελώς πριν από την αποστολή. Σε 
περίπτωση κατασκευαστικού ελαττώματος ή ελαττώματος των υλικών 
έχετε νομικά δικαιώματα προς τον πωλητή του προϊόντος. Τα νομικά 
δικαιώματα δεν περιορίζονται από την εγγύηση που παρατίθεται 
παρακάτω. 

Για το παρόν προϊόν σάς παρέχεται δικαίωμα εγγύησης 3 ετών 
από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Η εγγύηση ισχύει από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς. Παρακαλείσθε να φυλάξετε με προσοχή την πρωτότυπη 
ταμειακή απόδειξη, αφού το συγκεκριμένο έγγραφο θα απαιτηθεί ως 
αποδεικτικό αγοράς. 

Τυχόν ζημιές ή ελαττώματα που προϋπήρχαν τη στιγμή της αγοράς 
πρέπει να αναφέρονται αμέσως κατόπιν αποσυσκευασίας του 
προϊόντος. 

Σε περίπτωση που εντός του διαστήματος των 3 ετών από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς αυτού του προϊόντος προκύψει κάποιο σφάλμα 
υλικού ή κατασκευής, το προϊόν επισκευάζεται ή αντικαθίσταται από 
εμάς – κατόπιν επιλογής μας – δωρεάν. Η εγγύηση δεν παρατείνεται 
ως αποτέλεσμα της ικανοποίησης μιας απαίτησης. Το ίδιο ισχύει και 
σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης και επισκευής μερών. 

Αυτή η εγγύηση παύει να ισχύει αν το προϊόν πάθει βλάβη, 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ή συντηρηθεί εκτός των προδιαγραφών. 

Η εγγύηση καλύπτει κατασκευαστικά ελαττώματα ή ελαττώματα των 
υλικών. Αυτή η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει μέρη του προϊόντος, τα οποία 
υπόκεινται σε φυσιολογική φθορά και, συνεπώς, θεωρούνται φθαρτά 
μέρη (π.χ. μπαταρίες, επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες, σωλήνες, 
φυσίγγια), ούτε ζημιά σε εύθραυστα μέρη, π.χ., διακόπτες ή γυάλινα 
μέρη.

Διεκπεραίωση της εγγύησης

Για να εξασφαλίσουμε τη γρήγορη επεξεργασία της αξίωσής σας, 
παρακαλούμε να ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω υποδείξεις:

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι διαθέτετε την πρωτότυπη ταμειακή απόδειξη και τον 
κωδικό προϊόντος (IAN 416713_2210) ως αποδεικτικό της αγοράς 
σας.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε τον αριθμό προϊόντος στην πινακίδα τύπου, 
χαραγμένο επάνω στο προϊόν, στο εξώφυλλο των οδηγιών 
συναρμολόγησης (κάτω αριστερά) ή ως αυτοκόλλητο στην πίσω ή 
κάτω πλευρά του προϊόντος.

Αν προκύψουν λειτουργικά σφάλματα ή άλλα ελαττώματα, 
επικοινωνήστε αρχικά τηλεφωνικά ή μέσω email με το παρακάτω 
αναφερόμενο τμήμα σέρβις.

Εφόσον το προϊόν καταχωρηθεί ως ελαττωματικό, μπορείτε να 
το επιστρέψετε δωρεάν στη διεύθυνση σέρβις που θα σας δοθεί. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι θα συμπεριλάβετε το αποδεικτικό αγοράς (ταμειακή 
απόδειξη) και μια σύντομη, γραπτή περιγραφή που θα παρέχει 
λεπτομέρειες του ελαττώματος και το πότε αυτό προέκυψε.

 � Σέρβις
  Σέρβις Ελλάδα

 Τηλ:  00800 491800674
 Email:  owim@lidl.gr

  Σέρβις Κύπρος
 Τηλ:  8009 4211
 Email:  owim@lidl.com.cy

IAN 416713_2210
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG

Stiftsbergstraße 1
74167 Neckarsulm

GERMANY

Model No.: HG10040
Version: 03/2023


